PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution TI.-18878

Rail Safety and Carriers Division
Januvary 29, 1999

Page |

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION ADJUSTING THE RATES IN MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF
4, PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITITES CODE SECTION 5191.

SUMMARY

Eﬂ‘ecti\'c today, Maximum Rate TarifT4 (MAX 4) maximum rates are increased by 1.5%.

BACKGROUND

MAX 4 contains rates and rules for the transportation of used houschold goods and
personal eflects over the pubdlic highways within California by houschold goods carriers.

Public Utilities Code Seetion (Sec.) 5191" requires MAX 4 raté levels be adjusted at least
once annually. According to Sec. 5191, the adjustnient should be made using the same
index methodology relied upon in 1992 t6 assist in the establishment of current MAX 4
rate levels, or another index methodology we find to be appropriate. It must cover the
period of time from the date the index was last relied upon to the latest date indéx data is
available. Index increases ntade subsequent to the initial index adjustment in 1996 -
should be offset by a reasonable percentage 6 encourage higher productivity and promote
ciliciency and economy of operation by houschold goods carriers. Séc. 5191 also allows
us to adjust MAX 4 rates when we deem such an action reasonable to allow for
extraordinary changes in houschold goods carrier costs.

When Sce. 5191 was amended in 1995, it ¢stablished a specific index and a clear
“procedure for using it to make the initial adjustment to MAX 4 rates. We made that
adjustment pursuant to Resolution TL-18725 in January of 1996. It required the then
current level of ntaxinium rates be increased by application of the index number
nicthodology relied upon by the Commission in 1992. The 1992 methodology was the

' As amended by Stats. 1995, CHL. 361 (Assembly Bill 877).




Resolution TL.-18878
Rail Safety and Cartiers Division
Page 2

result of the adoption of a selilement belwoen the active partics in our recently completed
houschold goods program investigation (Investigation (1.) 89-11-003). (44CPUC 2d 211,
229, 325; Decision (D.) 92-05-028.) That methodology adjusted MAX 4 rates by a
formula based on inflation, with the exception of the packing materials rates contained in
Item 340. Packing materials rates were set at the values in Houschold Goods Carriers'
Burcau Tariff HGB 400-G, Item 106, and have been subséquently increased by the
granting of petitions for modification (D.95-02-025 and D.95-07-024). The final index
methodology the Commission should adopt remained an open issue in 1.89-11-003.

Subsequent index adjustments made by the Commission in February, 1997 (Resolution
TL-18781), and again in Janvary, 1998 (Resolution TL-18831), relied on this same 1992
nicthodology. Also, since both adjustménts were increases, each was offset by
multiplying it by a factor of 0.669, which both partics in 1.89-11-003 and this
Commission decmed a reasonable factor to use to encourage productivity, efliciency and
economy of operations until we made a final policy decision on index methodology in the
proceeding. ’

DISCUSSION

By D.98-04-064, issued April 23, 1998 in 1.89-11-003, we decided to continue to use the
1992 index methodology set forth in Sce. 5191 (which is not to be applied for making
rate changes to the packing materials rates containéd in Item 340), and permanently
adopted the productivity “oftset factor” o 0.669 1o apply when that methodology
produces an index increase. We also deterntined that index changes in 1999 and future
years should be calculated to the nearest one-tenth of one percentage point, with the tanft
being amended only when the index change (adjusted by the of¥set factor in the case of an
inceease) amounts (o 0.5 percentage points or more. That is, if the methodology dictates a
January rate change of less than 0.5 percentage points in a given year, the change will be
postponed until the subsequent January in which the cumulative change produced by the
nicthodology amounts to at least 0.5 percentage points.

As has been the case since Sec. 5191 first directed us to index MAX 4 rates, any rate
change we order here for 1999 should be based on the index changé a¢cruing between the
last month for which we have relied on index data November 1997) and the most recent
month that is administratively feasible to use 1o enable us to publish new MAX 4 rates in
January, 1999. The latest month we can use to calculate index change from November,
1997 for implementation in January, 1999, is October, 1998.

- A description of the index, the index number calculations and application of the
productivity factor that must be made to arrive al the adjustment in MAX 4 rates for the
December, 1997 through October, 1998 period is set forth in Appendix A to this




Resolution T1.-18878
Rail Safety and Carriers Division #
Pagel

Resolution. The caleutations show that the methodology produces an increase, adjusted
for productivity, of 1.5% for this period. The revised MAX 4 tariff pages listed in
Appendix B and altached, increase maxinmum rates by this pereentage. They are made
cllective today.

To conmply with Public Utilities Code Sce. 31 1(g), the Rail Safety and Carriers Division
commenced publication of a Daily Calendar notice on December 21, 1998 that apprised
the public of the availability of its draft of this resolution and solicited submission of
comnents by January 12. No comments were received.

EINDINGS

1. Chapter 361, Statutes of 1995 aniended See. 5191 to require the Conimission to
adjust MAX 4 rates on or immediately after January 1, 1996, and once each
subsequent year, using an index methodology.

. By D.98-04-064 we set forth the index methodology and related productivity
adjustmient factor to be used pursuant to Sec. 5191 to adjust MAX 4 rates in 1999 and
future years.

. The 1999 MAX 4 rate adjustment required by Sec. 5191 shoutd cover the period of
time from December of 1997 through October of 1998.

. The index change reflected in Appendix A should be applied in 1999, It supports a

1999 MAX 4 rate increase of 1.5% for all tarifi rates except packing materials rates in
Item 340.

. Increasing all MAX 4 rates except the packing materials rates in Item 340 by 1.5% in
January, 1999 will satisfy the MAX 4 ratc adjustment provisions contained in Sec.
5191 and in D.98-04-064.

6. The MAX 4 packing materials rates should remain at their current levels, pending
adjustment upon the granting of a petition for modification.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Maximum Rate Tarift 4 (Attachment B to Decision 92-05-028, as anended) is further
amended by incorporating the revised tanfl pages attached and listed in Appendix B
to this resolution, eMective today.




Resolution TL.-18878
Rail Safety and Carriers Division #
Page 4

2. The I‘\ccuu\ e Director shall ¢ cause a copy of this Resolution to be served on each
subscriber to Maximum Rate Tarift 4 and al)  appearances in lovestigation §9-11-003.

This resolution is effective toda)'

I centify that the foregoing résolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted by ﬁw
Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting on January 20, 1999. The followmg
~ Conumissioners voted favorably thercon:

\‘-’esléy M. Franklin
Executive Director

RICHARDA BILAS
- President
HENRY M. DUQUB
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Commissioners

Attachments: Appéndix A
Appendix B
Tarifl pages




Resolution TL-18878
Rail Safety and Carriers Division
Page 5

APPENDIN A

INDEX CALCULATIONS FOR DETERMINING THE
JANUARY 20, 1999 MAX 4 RATE ADJUSTMENT
REQUIRED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 5191

This mde\ prOu.ss involves dcm'mg an av :.ragc index number from two others contained
in the publication Consufer Price Indexes - Pacific Cities and U.S. City Average. This
publication is issued by the Federal Department of Labor, Burcau of Labor Statistics '
(BLS) and updated monlh!)

The BLS va!ues a\‘eragcd togethet are thOSu from the All Urban Consumcrs category for
1) the Los Angelea-Anahetm-Ru emde (LA-A- R) arca and 2) the San Francisco-

Oakland San Jose (SF-O SJ) area'.

The follomng calculattons show the degrec of MAX 4 rate chango required by Sce. 5191
for January, 1999 '

" BLS All Urban Consuniers Index Chlcgory

November 1997 OLlober 19982

996.30
2

1997 avg. .... . ....487. 1998 avg. .. ..498.15

(98 avg. - 97avg. / 97 é\jg.) 100 = change x 0.669' = adjustment
(498.15 - 487.35 7 487.35) 100 = 222 x 0669 = 1.5%

Thus, the MAX 4 rates, except packing materials rates, should be increased by 1.5% on
January 20, 1999,

' This is the “av eraged ’ mdex dem ation set forth in E\h‘bn 108 in'the 1. 89-121-003 prbcxedmg and relied
upon in establishing MAX 4 fates by Decision 92-05-028, dated May 28, 1992.

_? The O<tobér, 1998 index value is thé most current one aNowing Commission réview at the January 20

1999 meeting. -
3 This produclmly l‘aclor was established in 1.89-11-003 and is set forth in Decision 98-04-064.




Resolution T1.-18878
Rail Safety and Carricrs Division
Page 6

APPENDIX B

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4:

THIRD REVISED PAGE 11
SECOND REVISEDPAGE 13
THIRD REVISED PAGE 22
THIRD REVISED PAGE 36
THIRD REVISED PAGE 38
THIRD REVISEDPAGE 40
THIRD REVISED PAGE 41
THIRD REVISED PAGE 42
THIRD REVISED PAGE 43
THIRD REVISED PAGE 44
THIRD REVISED PAGE 45
THIRD REVISED PAGE 47 -
FIFTIL REVISED PAGE 57
FIFTH REVISED PAGE 59
FOURTH REVISED PAGE 61
THIRD REVISED PAGE 63
FIFTH REVISED PAGE 64
FIFTH REVISED PAGE 65
FIFTH REVISED PAGE 67
FIFTH REVISED PAGE 69




Third Revised Page 11
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Page 11

SECTION 1 --- RULES

1TEM §6
. MIXED SHIPMENTS

\When one or more commadities for which rates are not provided in this tacifT ate included in
the same shipment with commodities for Which rates are herein provided, the rate or rates
applicable to the entite shipment may be determinéd as though all of the ¢ommodities were
ratable under the provisions of this tariff at the combined weight of the mixed shipment; o,
the commodities for which rates are provided in this tariff may be transported at the
applicable rates provided herein, and the commodities for which rates are not provided
heicin' may be transported at the rates provided in ‘other tarifis or al rates which might be
otherwise applicable, provided separale weights ot other authorized units of measurement
are fumished or oblained. In the event the latter basis is used, ratés no higher than thase
provided in this tarifi'shall apply to the entire shipmént.

- ITEM 609
 DIVERTED SHIPMENTS

1. When shipper or shipper’s representative specifically requests a change in destination or
routing of a shipment after transportation commences, the shipment will be considered to be
a diverted shipment.

2. Charges for a diverted shipment transported under the distance rates in Item 300 or 310
shall be computed at the applicable rate in cffoct on the date of shipment from point of origin
via each point where diversion occurs to final destination, plus a maximum additional charge
of $37.30 for cach diversion.

ITEM 64
SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED BY TWO OR MORE CARRIERS

When a shipment in continuous through movement is transported by two or more carriers,

the rate level authorized in paragraph 1 of ltem 24 from point of origin to point of
destination shall be the maximum fixed rate level for the combined transportation. A
shipment moving at a Commission authorized deviated rate level shall be transported from
point of origin to point of destination only by the individual carrier so authorized to quote
and assess such rate level (see EXCEPTION).

EXCEPTION—For purposes of this item Independent Contractor
Subhaulers shatf iot be considered as separate carriers.

o Increase, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVE JA\'UAR\' 20, 1999

Issucd by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
$an Francisco, California




Socond Revised Page 13
‘ Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 First Revised Page 13

ITEM 80 (Concluded) ¢
WEIGHTS AND WEIGHING

4. In instances where more thait one weigh-master’s celificate or weight ticket has been
obtained covering the same shipment, the lowest of the net scale weights shall be used in
computing the applicable charges.

5. The carrier, upon request of shipper, owner, or consignee, when made prior to delivery of
a shipment and when practicable to do so, will reweigh the shipment. No charge will be
made if the difference between the two net séale weights exceeds 100 pounds on shipments
weighing 5,000 pounds or less or exceeds (wo percent of the lower net scale weights 6n
shipments weighing more than 5,000 pounds. The lower of the two net scale weights shalt
be used for determining applicable charges. If the difference between the two nel scale
weights is less than statéd above, an additional charge of up to $32.00 may be assessed for
c¢ach such re-weighing service requested.

6. When requested by shipper, carrier will notify shipper by telephone, telegraph, or fax (as
. requested) of weight and’or charges.

ITEM 84
\OTIFICAT[O\‘ TO SHIPPFR OF CHARGES

Whenever the shipper specifically requests notll'uallon of the actual weight and charges on a
shipment rated under distance rates in Items 300, 310, 380 or 390 and supplics carricr with
an address, telephone or fax number, carrier shall comply with such request immediately
upon determining the actual weight and charges.

ITEMS88
RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE PUBLIC

). Any carrier doing business under one or more fictitious names shall, with respect to ¢ach
fictitious name, comply with Business and Professions Code of California, Chapter 5, Part 3,
Division 7, entitled, “Fictitious Business Names™. To show complianée, carricr shall file
with this Commission certified ¢opies of fi _fc(mous business name statements and aflidavits
of publication required to be filéd with the county clerk for carrier’s principal place of
business. :

2. Upon abandonment of fictitious business name, any carrier doing business under one or
more fictitious names shall file with this Commission a statement of abandonment of
fictitious business name.

0 Inérease, Resolution TL-18878 . » FFFFCTI\’EJANUARYN 1999

Issued by the Publi¢ Utllmes Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 22
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Socond Revised Page 22

ITEM 94 (Concluded) ¢
CLAYM SETTLEMENT SERVICE CHARGE

() Arrangs for the repair of all damaged articles when appiopriate, and make
oquitable setilement with shipper for all last and damaged articles for which repair is not
deemed appmpnate. Carrier assumes only that pomon of the smount required to settle the
claim for which it is liable and any additional amount is to be borre by the person or firm
assuming excess liability; and

_ (c) Rendet to the person or firm assummg éxcess liability an invoiée pa)able in - |
sevén (7) days for the amount requu'ed to scttle the claim which exceeds the carriee’s
tiability, plus the charge pr0\ ided for in this item. :

2. The charge for all services described shall not exceed $6l 40 per shupmenl

NOTE: An) charges or portions thereof for services of others engaged at the roquést oflhc
pcrwn or firm assuming excess liability, which are ¢ver and above the amount for which .
carrier is liable under its bill of lading, will be at the expense of such person or firm and will
be in addition to all other rates and charges .

IT'»EM 9% ‘
INABILITY TO MAKE DELIVERY

1. In all instances where carrier is unable to locate the consignee, notification of inability to
make delivery will be maited, telegraphed ot faxed to consignee, consignor or owner, of
written notice delivered to lhe premises where actual delivery was to bs made or to other
nohf)mg address. The shipment will then be placed in the nearest warchouse of carrier or, at
cafrier’s oplion, in a public warchouse. Upon such placement, carrier’s liability shall cease
and liability shall thereafier be that of the warchouséman in possessmn

2. Inall instances where cOnsrgnee is unable 16 take deh\ ery or declines to acéept delivery
of the shipmeént, or where the shlpment remains in camier’s possession pursuanl to
instructions of shipper or consignee and is not accorded storage-in-transit under pr\)\:srons
of Item 160, the shipment will be placed in thé nearest warchouse of carier or, at carrier’s
option, in a public warchouse. Upon such p!aucment, carriee’s hablhl) shall cease and
liabitity shall thereafter bé that of the warchouseman in possession. -

O Increase, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVE JA\UARY 20 1999, _

Issued by the Pubhc Utllmcs COmmission of the State of California
San Franc:sco, California




Third Revised Page 36
Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Sccond Revised Page 36

ITEM 136 (Continued)*/Q
DECLARATION OF VALUE - VALUATION RATES

6. When Actual Cash Value protection is ordered in writing by the shipper, of if protection
defaults to Actual Cash Value up to $20,000 because no value is declared, carrier shall
guarantee recovery for articles tost and damaged while in its possession at the actual cash
value up to the dectared valug, or if none, $20,000.

The maximum fixéd rate for Actual Cash Value protection provided b) the carrier will be
$0.70 for cach $100 (or fraction therdof) of declared value. (An additional valuation charge
for storage-in-transit shall apply; see Note 3.)

7. When Full Value protection is ordered in writing by the sh1pper, carrier shaty guaranlee
either replacement, reimbursement for full teplacement <ost, or satisfactory repairs of
article(s) tost or damaged while in carries’s custod), upto lhe declared value. (See Note d.)

The maximum fixed rate for Full Va!ue protéction prov ided by lho carrier wilt be $1 07 for
each $100 (or fraction thercof) of declared value. (An additional valuation charge for
storage-in-transit may apply; see Note 3. )

(a) When shipper assumes n.sponslbzht) for the f rst $250 of any claim, the
maximum fixed rate shall be $0.43 for cach $100 (or fraction thercoi) of dectared value.
(Sce Note $.)

(b) When shipper assumes n.sponmblhl) for the first $500 of any claim, the
maxinium fixed rate shall be §0.21 for cach $100 (or fraction théieof) of declared value.
(SeeNote 5)

8. When protew.uon during s(orage-m -transit is ordered in writing by the shipper, carrier
shall guarantée recovery of goods up to the declared value at the protection level chosen by
the c!npper (Sce Notes 3 and 6.)

(3) The maximum fixed raté for Aétual Cash Valu; protection while shipment is in
storage-in-fransit will be $0.15 for cach $100 (or fraction thereof) of declared value.

(b) The nim:imum fixed rate t'Q:r Full Value‘proteclion while sfﬁpmcn\ is in storage-
in-transit will be $0.21 for each $100 (or fraction thereof) of declared value.

(1) When shipper assuntes responsibility for the first $250 of any claim, the
maximum fixed rate shall be $0. 03 for each $100 (or fraction thereof) of declared value.
(SeeNote5)

(2) When shippér assum’es‘ré<p'on51b1hl)' for the first $500 of ary claim, the
maximum fixed rate shall be $0.04 for each SIGO (or fractlon thereoi) of declared value.
(Sec Note 5.)

O Increase, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVEJANUARYZO 1999

Issued by the Public Uhlmes Commlssion of the State of California
San Francisco, California -




Third Revised Page 38
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Sccond Revised Page 38

ITEM 1400
FLIGHT AND LONG CARRY RATES

(See Notes \I and 2)

When pickup or delivery of a shipment réquires flight or long carry service, the following
rates per pickup or delivery per flight and’or lodg carry are the maximum fixed rates to be
assessed:
Maximum Fixed Rates
) For Flight and/or Long Carry
1. Shipment Rate Basis

Hourly under Hem 320,00 civiiniininniinincnnn. Noadd monal

Piece under Hem 330, ccioiiiniiiinnniiinniinnnenans $3.35 per piece .
Distance under Items 300, 310,380 or 390...........$1.10 per 100 pounds
(See Note 3)

. Pipe Organs, Grand Pian(\s Harpsnchﬁrds and all other ty pes of p:ano; and
ofgans not capable of bemg conveniently hand ¢arried by the one person

(a) Inside a building or house:
First Flight
Each addmonal Fl1ght

®) Outsidé a building or house: _
First Flight........ Chertietaraesae bt b taatntn srenens $20.90
Each additional Step

NOTE 1: FLIGIIT CARRY for shlpmenls of goods other than thase described in paragraph
- 2 means a carry involving: (a) a series of at least ‘eight (8) but not over 20 stainwvay steps,
cexcept when inside a single dwelling! (b) each series of not more than 20 stainway steps in
excess of the first 20, except when inside a single dw elling; (¢} elevator service other than
vehicular {motor vehicle) elevator service.

For the purpose of calculaling the number of stainway steps in a series, a landing or level
arca occurring at a point on the stainvay shall not be deemed to break the continuity of the
scries.

¢ Increase, Resolution TL-18878 . EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20,1999

Issued by the Publi¢ Utilities Commission of the State of California

San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 40
Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Page 40

UTEM 148 (Concluded)?
SPLIT PICKUP

®) Under distance rates (Items 300, 310, 380 and 390), apply:
(1) The applicable rate for the total weight of the composite shipment to
point of destination from the pdint of origin which produces the shortest

distance via the other point or points of origin, PLUS

(2) An additional chargé of not more than $7l45 for each stop to load
between first point of origin and point of destination.

NOTE: Total line shalt be converted into hours and/or fractions thereof in accordance with
the provisions of Item 136.

ITEM IS2
SPLIT DELIVERY

Split delivery service may be accorded subject to the following conditions.
1. The charge for the éoﬁlpésile shipmenf shall be paid by a single debtor.
2. Maximum charges shall be computed as follows:
(a) Under hourly rates {{tem 320), api)l)':
(1) The applicable rate for the tofal lime consumed in loading at
point of origin in unleading at point of destination of each

component part, PLLUS

(2) The applicable rate for double the driving time expended between
cach such point (see NOTE).

¢ Increase, Resolution TL-18878 . EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999 -

Issucd by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

 San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 41
_ ' Cancels
MANIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Sevond Revised Page 41

ITEM 152 (Concluded) ¢
SPLIT DELIVERY

() Under distance rates (Item 300 310, 380, and 350), appl)
(1) The apphcable rate for lhe toIaI weight of the compOs:tc shlpmenl from
point of ongm 16 that pomt of destination which produces the shortest
dlstance via the other poml or points of destination, PLUS

(2) An additional charge of not mor¢ than S?I A5 for cach <to~p to unloead
between point of origin and final point of destination.
NOTE: Total time shall be cbﬁ'\"e_rted'into hours and’or fractions thereof in aécordm’;ce with
the provisions of flem 36.

lTEM 156 :
SPLIT PICKUP AND SPLIT DELIVERY IN CO\lBlNA TiON

(See Note 1.)

Split pickup and split delivery service may be accorded in combination subject to the
following conditions. - ‘

I. The entire shipment must be picked up within a 24-hour period and shall be
comprised of a minimum of four (4) component parts.

2. The charge for the compasite shipment shall be paid by a singleé debtor.
3. Maximum charges shallbe computed as follows:
(a) Under hourly rates (Item 320), apply:

Q1) The applicable rate for the total time consumed in loading at each
point of origin and in unloading at cach point of destination, PLUS

(2) The applicable rate for double the drivi ing time expended between
point of origin of any com ponent part and pomt of destination of any
componeal part via the remaining points of erigin and destination.
(See¢ Note 2)

0 Increase, Resolution TL-18878 ’ }*FFECT’WE&A\*UARY 20, 1999' ’

Issucd by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californta -
San Francisco, Cahfornia




Third Revised Page 42
o Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Page 42

ITEM 156 (Concluded) <
SPLIT PICKUP AND SPLIT DELIVERY IN (‘O\lB]NATIO\'

() Under distance rates (Items 300 and 31 0), apply:

(1) The applicable rale for the total weight of the composnte shlpmcnl
from the point of origin to the point of destination which produtes
the shortest distance via the remammg points ‘of origin and
deshnallon, PLUS : ,

(2) An addmonal charge of not more than $71.43 for cach step to load
ot unload between first poml of origin and final pomt of destination.

l\OT[‘ 1: The pm\ isions of this iteni shall not appl)' on shipments aﬂorded storage-in-
!ransn under the provisions of Item 169.

NOTE 2: Tolal time shall be con‘\_‘er_féd into hours and/or fractions thereof in accordance
with the provisions of Item 36.

 ITEM 160
STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT

(See Nofes and 2)

1. Atthe réquest of consignor or conssgneé a shlpment may be accorded one-time storage-
in-transit at a point between point of origin and poml of destination for a period not to
excead 90 days from the date of unleading al storage point. (See Note 1.)

2. Mé.\'_imﬁm charges shall be computed on the following basis:

() The applicable transportation rate (incll_jding.tijansponalion valuation, if any,
as provided in Item 136) from initial point of origin (6 point of storage, PLUS

() The applicable transportation rate (incfuding transportation valuation, if any,
as provided in Item 136) from point of storage to point of destination, PLUS

0 Increase, Resolution TL-18878 ~ EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20,1989

Issued by the Public Uhlmes Commission of the State of Callfornia :
San Francisco, Cahfornia




Third Revised Page 43
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Page 43

ITEM 160 (Concluded) @
STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT

A onc-time warchouse handling charge of up (o either $4.70 per 100 pounds
on the stored weight or $23.60, whichever is greater, PLUS

_ A storage charge of up to cither $1.55 pee 100 pounds on the stored weight or
$8.00, whichever is greater, for the first day, and up 1o $0.11 per 100 pounds
por day for cach additional day the shipment remains in storage, PLUS

(¢) The storage-in-fransit valuation charge, if any, as ;’Sro\'ided in Item 136.

NOTE 1: In the event a shipment temains in storage in excéss of 90 days, the point of
storagé shall be considered the point of destination and thereafler, the shipment shall be
subject lo the rules, regulations and charges of the individual warchouseman. The
subsequent (ransportation from point of storage to point of delivery shall be considered a
separate shipment. In the ¢vent the ultimate destination of a shipment afforded storagé-in-
transit is not known at the time of pickup at point of origin, transportation from point of
storage to point of delivery shall be considered a separate shipmicat, regardless of the
duration of the storage provided.

NOTE 2: On shipments subject to hourly rates both into and out of point of storage-in-
transit the weight of the shipment, for purpases of determining the warchouse handling and
storage charges, may be estimated by multiplying the total cudic feet of storage space
occupicd by the shipment on the warchouse platform or in the warchouse by seven (7)
pounds per cubic foot.

ITEM 164
LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES

When a distance rated shipment includes bulky articles as named below, the following
maximum loading and unloading charges or weight additive may be applied.

O Increase, Resolution TI-18878 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issued by the Public Utititics Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 44
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Sevond Revised Page 44

1ITEM 164 (Continued) ¢
LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES

LLOADING AND UNLOADING CHARGES include BOTH loading and unleading service
and the hmdlmg and blocking of such article, and applics cach time loading and unloading
service is required, including shipments réquiring storage-in-transit {(except for carrier
convenience).

Maximum Rates
4 Per (in Dollars)
AUTOMOBILES, TRUCKS OR VANS including dune buggies
and all terrain and spacialty motor vehicles, which for the purpme
of this item shall be classified as an automobite : $100.90

MOTORCYCLES OF 250 cc and over ' $64.10
TRACTORS AND RIDING MOWERS of 25 horsepower a $76.90
TRACTORS AND RIDING MOWERS of less than 25 horscpower....  Each $50.25
SNOWMOBILES OR RIDING GOLF CARTS . E $51.25

BOATS, CANOES, SKIFFS, LIGHT ROWBOATS, KAYAKS,
SAILBOATS AND BOAT TRAILERS (See weight additives below.)

TRAILERS, including utility and pop-up trailers (for boat trailers,
travel camper trailers and mini-mobile homeg see weight additives

C:\MPERS UN\{OLNTED ON TRUCKS, d-.5|gned to carriage
on pickup trucks (for travel camper trailers and mini-mobile homes,
sce weight additives below) : $145.35

CAMPERS, MOUNTED ON PICKUP TRUCKS (for travel cam per
trailers and mini-mobile hontes, see weight additives below) B $145.75

PIPE ORGANS, GRAND PIANOS, HARPSICHORDS and all other
types of PIANOS and ORGANS (any size) (excluding portable
organs, pianos or harpsichords capable of being convenicntly hand
carried by One person)..cc.viervieieeiiennsinncinas

0 lncrease,ResqunonTL48878 - EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 45
, Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Sevond Revised Page 45

ITEM 164 (Continucd) ¢
LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES

Maximum Rates

Por (in Dollars)
PLAYHOUSES, TOOL SHEDS, UTILITY SHEDS and including $96.05
animal and bird sheltes (lransporled sct up, not dismantled) in excess )

of 100 cubic feet .. Ceereesterteestesanstnsitneeresseneeeenereeerernenenrenes  FACH

HOTUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOIL BATHS AND JACUZZIS > $96.05
({ranspOdcd set up, not dismantled) in excess of 100 cubic feet

SATELLITE TELEVISION OR RADIO RECEIVING DISCS OR

DISHES, INCLUDING MOUNTS, STANDS AND ACCESSORIAL

EQUIPMENT

Disc/Dish Outside Diameter 4 feet or less - : $51.25
Over 4 feet but not over 8 feet 3 $76.90
Over 8 feet but not over 12 feet. 3 $113.75
Over 12 fect.......... : $172.85 .

WEIGHT ADDITIVES: When shipmeént includes travel camper trailers, mini-mobile homes
(other than utility and pop-up trailers), airplanes, boats, light rowbaats, kayaks, canocs,
gliders (except hang gliders), skiffs, sailboats and/or boat trailers, the transportation charges
will be based on the net scale weight of the shipment, plus a weight additive calculated in
accordance with the table show below:

AIRPLANES OR GLIDERS (except hang gliders): 120 pounds per lincar foot of total length
of the fuselage

BOATS 14 ft. and over in leagth: 115 pounds per linear foof.
BOAT TRAILERS any length: 75 pounds per linear fool.

CANOES, SKIFFS, LIGHT ROWBOATS AND KAYAKS 14 fi. and over in leagth: 40
pounds per linear foot.

SAILBOATS 14 fi. and over in length: 125 pounds per linear foot.

TRAVEL CAMPER TRAILERS AND MINI-MOBILE HOMES (other than utility and pop-
up trailers): 300 pounds per linear foot.

0 Increase, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issucd by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, Californta




Third Revisod Page 47
Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Page 47

ITEM (72
DISASSEMBLING AND REASSEMBLING

Distance Rates in Itéms 300, 310, 330, 380 and 390 DO NOT include removing any outdoor
arlicles embedded in the ground or secured to a building, nor the assembling or
disassembling of any outdoor articles such as steel ulility cabineis, swing sets, slides, sky
rides, jungle gyms or other outdoor articles of similar nature, nor the asscmbling or
disassembling of unusual articles found inside of buildings such as German schranks, water
beds, steel shelving, pool tables, clongated work tables, counters, ete.  Upon request of
shipper, carrier will disassemble or reassemble such articles, subject to charges provided in
Hem 320. The shipper will be required to furnish, at the time of reassembling, any new
hardware, nuts, bolts, ete., necessary 1o perform the service.

ITEM 176 0
APPLIANCE SERVICING

1. Distance rates in Items 300, 310, 330, 380 and 390 DO NOT include the servicing or re-
servicing of articles or appliances mcludmg, ‘but nét limited to \\ashmg machines,
refrigerators, deep freeze cabinets, air conditioners, grand father clocks, radios, reu.ord
players and television sels, which, lf not properly serviced, may be damaged in or incident to
transit. Carrier assumes no llablhl) for such damage unless such articles are seiviced as
provided in Notes 1 and 2 of this item, or unless such damage is caused by negligence on the
part of carrier.

2. Upon request. of shipper, on shlpmenls subject to distance rates specified in paragraph 1
of this item, carrier will service or re-service appliances or other articles subject to the rates
specified in paragraph 3 below. (Sec Notes 1 and 2.)

3. The following maximum fixed rates shall apply for servicing or re-servicing appliances,
as specified by this item. (See Note 3.)

Servicing or Re-serviciug of Appliances:
TERRITORY
A B C

First Itam : $12.40 $10.95 $9.55
Each Additional Item . $3.20 $7.20 §6.35
NOTE 1: [If cacrier does not possess the qualified personnel to proﬁerl) service and re-

service such articles or appliances, carrier will upon requesl of, and as agent for shipper,
engage third persons to perform the servicing and re-servicing. All charges of

O Increase, Resolution TL-18878 - EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the Sfate of California
San Francisco, California




MANIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

Fifth Revisod Page §7

Cancels

Fourth Revisod Page 57

ITEMJ30?

REGION 1. MAXIMUM FINED DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates namad in this item apply subjoct to ltem 16 (Applivation of Rates) and only to shipments
transpovtad betwoen points Jocatod within Region 1. (Soe NOTES | through 6)

MILES
NOT
OVER  OVER

ANY
Q1Y

BRFAK
POINT
Ths

MINIMUM WEIGHT INPOUNDS

1000

B £000

BP.

8000 BP

12000

B

16000

10
0
30
40
R

60
0
)
90
00

100

800

—

ADD

6085
61.99
.00
&08
6510

66.10
67.10
6815
69.05
70.08

) N
: 7828

77.98
80.588
810

86,40
83.0%

606
608
601
601
60}

602
601
§98
£00

90.35 -

91.60
92.88

93.93
9540
$6.50
97.88
98.80

- 9%.70

100.80
101.90
103.19
104.30

10530

106.30

107.40
10845

1.10

3688
RY N
3788
3848
33.10

35.7%
40.30
10.89
1.4
11,80

42.60
/N
1168
1550
1650

1718
4848
49.40

8020

$1.58

218

50,00

£4.20

|10

8

26.658
$3.50
ss.do
€1.00
6238
63.4%
148
8560
€6.60

1.00

1.00

4918
511
481
4879
4,858

4,887
4859
4819

4,816
4510

1,807
1,840
4301
1,303
4,812

4,740
4,137
3,74
4,739
4,358

4,761
M
4,734
4,693
4,689

4302
4749
1597
184
439

4,881
4,863
4,887

1860 €18

160

FOR FAC11 50 MILES OR FRACTION THEREOF OVER 850 MILES

4860
4968
078

1 %1T]
2,752
1783
2,759
1,761

2,820
7,798
L
7,974
2,776

. 3,781

7,736
7140
2,768
1,784

1810

2848

2,874
788
7,88

7,804
7,861
7,749
7,798
7.8%0

2,884

7,18

7,643
7,612
7,605

7,630
7,62}
7,606
1,606

11,633
11,638
11,688
11,714
11,848

11,702
11,654
11,705
1,712
11,716

11,641
11,629
11,616
11,567
11,818

11,470
11,392
11,334
1,413
1,41

1481
11,525
11,61
11,604
1,571

11,657
11,738
14,776
11,756
11,6938

11,615
1,63
L1
LS8

098

1530
1870
s
1660
FYAT

140
.70
(2810
28.45
28.80

19.28
29.7%
30.20
30.6%
31.00

3138
31.%0
3130
33.00
3%

3418
kT L
3880
36.60
3270

35.00
150
320

44.05

4150
ey

41.8

0.8s

020

1650

18779
18,754
18728
15,700
15,676

18796

15817
15887
15916
15,889

15,864
15812
15842
149
15,846

14873
15,821
15807
18748
15666

15,603

15

15884
1456
15491

15,368

18304

15,390
15,482
18,510

15419

15429
14512

15,580

2498
1830
K70
8w
24.60

27.08

.40
21.90
2830 -
23.60

29.00.
29.40
29.50
3028
3070

ETRTE
3145
3194
R} R3]
3280

"33.40
3410
3480
35607
36.50

3248
3845
1030
11.80
1270

' 4_3;;_\*
H0

085

o

Increase, Resolution TL 18878

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999




MAXNIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

Fifth Revisad Page 59

Cancels

Fourth Revisod Page $9

ITEM3I00

REGION 2. MANIMUM FIXED DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates namad in this item apply subjoct to ltem 16 (Application of Rates) and caly to shipments transportad
betwoen points within Region 2, o botwoen points located in Region 1, on the coe hand, and points kocated
in Region 2, on the other hand. (Soe NOTES | through 6)

MILES
NOY
OVER OVER

ANY
Q1Y

BRFAR
POINT
1bs.

EIGRT IN POUNDS

1000

B

1000

000

$000

. BPR

12000

RP.

16000

10
10
30
10
)

60
0
)
0
100

800
850,

ADD

60.88
61.90
63.00
6408
6810

66.35
6245
68.50
69.60
1075

1420
77.30
$0.00
8310
8488

8385
$1.78
9330
9445
5870

96.90
93.10
100,18
100.85
101.50

1009
103.30
104.08
10498
10858

106.30

107.00

108.00
109.25

110

606
608

604
601
601

66.90

F.00

1,600

248
1.8

. 1830

2550
2920

1258

3068

3L
31.90
3248

3330

3420
3800

INTS
3650

340

- 3810

35.00
3938
40.70

1208
310
13.95
$270
1845

4598
46.45
.60
4868
19.45

- %0.18

£0.88

8230

8338

1.0

14,560

27.00
138
17.60
2810
R3S

19.08
19.65
3025
30.80
3130

3190
3es
3348
3410
3870

3850
3630
318
3810
3%.00

10.1$
1130
1950
1250
.55

FIRT
{188
#.15
730
48.00

4880
43.70

- %0.80

5188

1.06

FOR EACH %0 MILES OR FRACTION THEREOF OVER 850 .\IILES

0.98

11633
11,638
11,688
TRIT
11,848

11,830
11,916
11,846

11,760
11,7128

g8 |

1,64
1578
11,639
11,611

1,588

11,578

149
1,47
11,512

11,617
1,627
11,620
11,640
11,578

11,597

11,589

11,681
14,644
1,578

11,643
11,613
11,615
11,611

1830
2870
RIS H
26.60
2.8

27.70
2838
2880
1930
29.75

3038
31.00
3148
3220
3238

3348
3428
3500
3L
3550

3788
389
3570
10.35
{0.88

4168
438
330
His
ETE

4858

16.3%
4768

0.85

© 4618

15,179

183

15728
15700
15,676

18614

15,608
15639
14,646
15,708

15750
14768
15747
18727
15781

15,666
15627
15,635
15,668
15,828

15,708
18,651
15,618
15,644
14,707

15658
15,660
18,649
15614
15781

1

14,636
15,573
14,564

2498
1830
1870
26.10
26.60

06
nes|
was|
28.65
19.20

19.95
3086
3108
3168
3230

Ky AT
C3345
3120
3500
36.10

318
3868
3878
39.45
1010

4038
13s
1235
028
118

e
1410
%0
1635

0.85

¢ Increase, Resolution TL 18878

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999




Fourth Revised Page 61
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Third Revised Page 61

ITEM 3200
MAXIMUM FIXED RATES IN DOLLARS PER HOUR

(Sce Notes 1 through §.)

Rates named in this item apply for shipments transported for distances of 100
<onstructive miles or less, subject to Item 16 (Application of Rates).

Territory (See Note 4)

A B C

1. Straight Time
Unit of equipment, plﬁsi
(a) one person (driver)....... $77.65 $7.10 $ 63.65
(b) two persons (driver and helper)....... $124.15  $114.55  $99.40

(c) additional persons, in excéss of two, _
per person $4475 $3855  $3425

2. Time-and-a-half (See Note 5.)
Unit of equipment, plus:
(2) one person (driver)...... $101.25 $94.70 $81.45
(®) Two persons (driver and helper) $163.10 $152.50  $13295

(c) additional persons, in excess of (wo, 7
PR PISON.cuceiirnnrnnnnns tereeee e 20 $5605 $49.90

3. Double Time (See Note 5.)
Unit of equipment, plus:
(a) one person (driver) $124.70  $11525 $99.25
(b) two person (driver and helper) $212.10 $190.50  $166.35

(¢) additional pefsons, in excess of two, . _ o
PET PEISON.cuererniiirtnnnas bretrenaiaans $85.70 $73.50 §$65.50

¢ Increase, Resolution TL-18878 | EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20,1999

Issucd by the Publi¢ Utitities Commission of the State of California
) San Francisco, California




Third Revised Page 63
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFEF 4 Second Revised Page 63

ITEM 3300 -
MAXIMUM FINED RATES IN DOLLARS PER PIECE

(See Notes 1 through 5)
Rates namad in this item apply for shipmeats of not more than 3 pieces transported for
distances of 50 constructive miles or less, subject to Ttaan 16 (Application of Rates).
Each
Miles First Piece Additional Piece
$53.85 ' $1835

$100.15 $1835

$139.85 $18.35
NOTE I: PIECE means ¢ach hduséhold; “office ‘or institutional article tenderad in
assembled form; or, in the altemative, tendered in disassembled form but secured in a manner
allowing the article to be handlad as a unit.

NOTE2:  For ¢omputation of distances, sée Item 40,

NOTE 3:  Additional charges for bridge or ferry tolls shall not be assessed on shipments
transporied at the rates contained in this item.

NOTE4:  Rates in this item will not apply to shipments afforded split pickup and'or split
delivery nor to shipments afforded storage-in-transit.

NOTES:  Rates in this item will not apply to pianos and organs not conveniently hand
carried by one person. Refer to Item 164 {Light and Bulky Articles) for rates for pipe organs,
grand pianos, harpsichords and all other types of pianos and organs.

O Increase, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, Californla




Fifth Revised Page 64
Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Fourth Revised Page 64
ITEM 340
MANIMUM FINED RATES FOR PACKING/UNPACKING AND CONTAINERS

Coolainee
Rates . B
(SceNwte 3] Packing Charges Unpacking Charges
1. RATES PER CONTAINER Tervitory Terditory -
(tn Dollses Per Unit) A B C A B C

DRUA, DISH-PACK (Drum, dish-

pack, barrel Or other spacially
designed containers of not less than §
cubic foet capacity for use in packing
galssware, chinawaré, bric-a-drac,
table lamps ot similar fragile articles)

CARTONS: 7
Less than 3 cu. fi. (Not less than 200

(SeeNotas Vibvough 10)

4-1/2 cu. it (Not less than 200 1b.
test)... .
6cu ﬂ{!\ot le&s lh:m 200 Ib
test)... -

6-112¢u. n (\'ol less lhan 200 lb

WARDROBE CARTON not ¥ss than
10cu. AL (See Note 8)..oeeeennnnnne.
MATTRESS CARTON:

39" X80 e
Not Over 54" x 75°
Over 54" x 75"
MATTRESS COVER (Paper of
Plastic)
CORRUGATED CONTAINERS
(Spacially designed or constiucted for
mirrors, paintings, glass or marble
tops and similar fragite artictes)
CRATES (Other than corrugated,
specially designed of constructad for
mirrors, paintings, glass or marble i
tops and similar fragile articlés) gross cr\:hi: - ) 7
measprement of crate ... Thereof | (SceNctey] 1080 ] 955 ] 825 | 225 ] 190 | 1.60

0 Increase, Resolution TL 18878 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999




Fifth Revised Page 65
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Fourth Revised Page 65

ITEM 340 (Continued) ¢
MANIMUM FIXED RATES FOR PACKING/UNPACKING AND CONTAINFRS

2. RATES PER HOUR PER PERSON
{See Notes L through §.)

TERRITORY

PACKING AND UNPACKING A B C

(@) STRAIGHTTIME........coiiiniinnnn $49.85 $4385  $3195
() TIME-AND-A-HALF $73.35 $6435  $5585
(¢) DOUBLE TIME $96.80 $8495  $713.55

NOTE 1: Ratés do not include separate pickup and’or delivery of shipping ¢ontainers and packing
materials providad.

NOTE 2: For description of territories, see Item 210.
NOTE 3: Thé applicable rate shatl be the ral for the terrilory in which the service is provided.

NOTE 4: Rates in Paragraph 2 of this item apply for packing of unpacking or both, and may be
usad in licu of rates in paragraph | (Rates per Container) if camier and shipper agree to such
application before the sérvice commences, subject 1o lems 28 and 128. The Agreement for Service
shall detenmnine the applicable maximum rate for the service.

NOTE 5: Overlime rates may be assessad subject to the maximum rates in paragraphs 2(b) and 2(c)
of this item when shippes requests service at a time when carvier must pay its relevant employees
overtime in accordance with Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Ocder 9-90.

NOTE 6: Container chasgers in paragraph | inctude all materials used in the packing and seating of
the container indicated. No additional charge shall be made for such materials including dividers,
paper, tape and fabels.

¢ lncreés'e, Resolution TL-18878 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999

Issued by the Public Utilitics Commission of the State of California
San Francisco, Califoraia




Fifth Revisod Page 67
Cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF ¢ Fourth Revisod Paga 67

TTEM 3800

REGION 1. MAXIMUM FINED DISTANCE RATES TO OR FROM STORAGE IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates namad in this item apply subject to ftem 16 (Application of Rates) and oaly to shipments

transpoyiod boetwoen points locstoad within Region 1. (Sce NOTES 1 through 7)

MILES
NoT
OVER OVER

BREAK
ANY  POINT
QIY

MINIMUM WEIGHT INPOUNDS

1000

BP

B.I.

000

B. Pﬁ

12000

BP.

0 10
10
b1
30
9

?
&9
0
80
90

100

0
800
820

ADD

60.85
61.90
61.00
64.08
6510
6510
67.10
6818

63.05
70,08

7070
FLS L
1195
80.58
83.10

86.40
89.08
90.28
91.60
9238

9185
9840
96.50
91.58
$8.80

$9.70
100.80
101.90
103.10
10430

10830
106.30
107.40
108.48

110

kXN 1)

LS

3608

T 368

3720

31

3830
3880
3530
3378

08
0is

1.9
135
4438

1845
4635
4728
{10
1538

50,00
£0.8%
£2.00
£2.9%
£3.6%

40
8848
52.10
5860
59.8%

60.95
61.90
63.08
6100

055

1.608

3009

3060
IR

3180
s
3190

3380

3438 -

3500
3560
3600

3689
3748
3848
39.50
£0.68

{168

1288
2%
4895
4718

4835
49.15
%038
51435

0.98

4,908

4,897
4,861
4,564
18%

1,820
4,860
4,819
4,806
4817

813
1848

4818

180
1818

1,356
1,746
1,751
3788
31

4,783
410
1,760
4,718
471

4118
4,15
4,808
4,843
4,847

4,840
4,838
4842
1,838

41.6%

L

4978

095

FOR EACH $0 MILES OR FRACTION THEREOF OVER 840 .\l-ll_f,sl

2149

21528
1888
1898
618

2668

n.is

2138

.68
IR0S

1860
19.20
1370
30.30
3078

TR
3200

3268
33.20
33.65

330
3510
3850
3540
3%

RS

3248 .

{1.05
4238
43.45

41450

g ¥ L

46.40
41.30

0.90

nm
1,139
11,789
11,316
11,932

130
11,787
1,828
11,849
11,808

11,351
11,3133
1,18
1,644
11,610

ST

11,476
1,412
11,476
11,57

11,598
11,641
1,17
11,687
11,665

11,674
11,142
1Li%2
11,703
11,572

11,402

AN

11,419
11,366

2430

T 2470

2810
2888
26,00

3630

2660
2694
130
.60

2810

T 1348

25.00
19.40
1935

3010
3060
3Los
LTS
3138

3318
3408
3478
3848
3645

3N
3860

{020

41390
119

et

4345
a8
4380

0.80

1870
15709
114
15,687
1IN

15,788
15820
15,881
15913
15914

15,801
14832
15780
15810
15839

e ]

15791
18846
14,849
187118

15,687
18,614
15,701
15730
15671

1638
15,607
131
15,884
15,981

16,019

16,014

16,164
16,233

.50

<

Increase, Resolution TL, 18878

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999




Fifth Revisad Page 69
Canls

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFE | Fourth Revisad Page 69

ITEM39%00

REGION 2. MAXIMUM FIXED DISTANCE RATES TO OR FROM STORAGE IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates named in this item apply subjoctto ltem 16 (Applicstion of Rates) and caly to shipments transpoited
between points within Region 2, of betwoon points kcatad in Region 1, on e one hand, and points located

in Region 2, on the other hand. (Soc NOTES 1 through 7)

MILES
NOT
OVER OVER

_ BREAK
ANV POINTS
QIV I

MINIMUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS

1000

B

2000

B

00

B

$000

B

11000

BE

16000

ADD

60.88
61.90
63.00
64108

99.10
100.15
100.95
101.80

102.50
103.30
104.05
10498
10878

106.30

107.10 §i9

10800
109.28 88

1.10

RIS

AN

3608
3685

30

- 3808

3868
39.48

- 40.00
40.60

1165
42570
87
{150
4860
11.00

810
0.8

0.9%

1,486
1 1“8,9
1,49
1,500
1,492

1,488
1,509
1,506
1,516
1,53

83

1,0
1,527
1,50
1,96

1,526
1,520
1,424
1,526
1,529

1,523
1,528
1,54
1,59
1,507

1,542
1,888
1,51
1,584
1,585

1,586
1,573
1,596
1,598

2610

2650
2690

740

2138

30
TS

29.70
3039
30.90

370
e
3340

3400
3800

38858
3658
3748
3830
39.10

4035

4149

42128
1285
43.60

418
.60
1870
1670
1745

%S

4568

4,863

LEIE
4824
1,836

4810

193

4391
1816
4,807
1
1818

1833
1837
1317
4837
4,851

1848
18717
4,90}
1,909
1911

19
1949
L9
19

2838
2875

- 2610

1688
2695

1960

330
RT3

1%

3008

-30.68

348

3230 .

3290
3188

3438
3820
36,00
3695
3175

39.00
10068
40.70
£1.4%
230

280

8.20
44.80
4888
1660

47138
4824
1930

.30

098

FOR EACH £0 MILES OR FRACTION THEREQF OVER 850 MILES

2,688
L
M40
7,359
2,763

284
2,246
7,182
1.838
7,84

7,911
7,886
2,852
2830
iR}

78U
2819
7848
2,838
7,852

1,536
7,841
2,892
7,865
7,849

7,898
7,812
2,795
2,782
1,819

-9,i81

(ALK

9,684

7,681

LS

11,877
11,807
11,582
15,884
11,932

11,9%
11,979
1,81
1n,m
143456

- 11,628

11,633

- 11,581

11,628
11,638

1,618
11,599
11,569
1,50
11,482

11,48
16,492
11,507
1,44
11,509

11,489
11,496
11,53
11,53
11,448

1,518
11,499

11,494

11,479

2410
2448
2500
18N
2600

2668
n3s -

s
1838

© 1890

19.40

3008
30.60

320

3180

no
28
300
3450
3845

3678
3118
31840
33.10
39.80

045
11.00
1.9%
158
8.9

IR
nis

1538
1620

0.88

15503
15641
15588
15,624
15M

15640
15649
14750
15851
18834

15946
15947
14870
15398
15,900

14799

18736
I
18770
15933

15826
15767
18,730
15756
14779

157

15808
15819
14,870
18927

15,8%
14840
15711
18778

1338
219
2438
1590

28488

26,08

2634
2138
2808
2860

12930
29.9%
30.3%

. 31.00

3160

© 3208

310
348
3520
3830

3634
3.0
32.88
3860
3328

" 3390

10
RS

240

4330

8.8

4%

154

088

¢

Increase, Resolution TL 18878

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 20, 1999




